General Register Office
for
SCOTLAND

information about Scotland’s people

Life Expectancy for Administrative Areas
within Scotland, 2002-2004

First published on 6 October 2005
Revised 4 September 2007

A National Statistics publication

National Statistics are produced to high professional standards set out in the National
Statistics Code of Practice. They undergo regular quality assurance reviews to ensure
that they meet customer needs. They are produced free from any political interference.

© Crown copyright 2005






Contents

1. MaIN POINTS ...t e e e e e e e 1
P 11 (o7 [ U1 1 o] o BTSSP PPTPRPRTRTRRRRRRRRN 2
3. Life Expectancy at Birth..........ooeueiiiii e 2
4. DiSCUSSION OF RESUILS ... 3
4.1 Life expectancy at birth 2002-2004 ............ccoooriiiiieee e 3
4.2 ACCUIaCY OF MESUIES ... 3
4.3 Comparisons between 1992-1994 and 2002-2004 ..........ccooeeeiieeeeeeiiieeeeeee e, 6
5. Notes and DefiNitiONS...........euiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e e e nnennn e annnnne 9
6.  Further information ... 12
7. Notes on Statistical Publications..............ooooiiiii 22
List of Tables

Table 1 Life expectancy at birth" in Scotland 2002-04 by administrative area, and
comparisons With 1992-94 (Mal€S) .......cceiieiiiieecie e 14
Table 2 Life expectancy at birth" in Scotland 2002-04 by administrative area, and
comparisons With 1992-94 (FEMAIES) .........cooveeiiiiiiiii e 15
Table 3 Abridged life table, by sex, age and Council area, Scotland 2002-04 .................. 16
Table 4 Abridged life table, by sex, age and NHS Board area, Scotland 2002-04............ 19

Table 5 Life expectancy at birth! in Scotland 2002-04 by administrative area, with 95%
upper and lower confidence intervals (Males and Females) ...........cccovviviiiiiie e, 21

List of Figures

Figure 1 Life Expectancy at birth 95% confidence intervals for Council areas, 2002-2004,
Males and FEMAIES ... e e e e 4

Figure 2 Life expectancy at birth 95% confidence intervals for Health Board areas, 2002-
2004, Males aNd FEMAIES.........oeeiieiie e e e e e e e e eans 5

Figure 3 Percentage change in life expectancy at birth between 1992-94 and 2002-04, by
Council area, Males and FEMAIES .......... i 7

Figure 4 Percentage change in life expectancy between 1992-94 and 2002-04, by Health
Board area, males and fEBMAIES ..........oiueiii e 8






1.

Main Points

The key points in this report are:

Life expectancy at birth for Scotland is 73. 8 years for males and 79.0 years for
females. This varies considerably amongst areas in Scotland;

The council area with the highest male life expectancy was East Dunbartonshire
(77.0 years), 7.7 years more than Glasgow City, the lowest (69.3 years);

Aberdeenshire had the highest life expectancy for females (80.8 years), 4.4 years
more than Glasgow City (lowest at 76.4 years);

The health board with the lowest figure for both males and females was Greater
Glasgow (71.2 and 77.5 years respectively). The highest figures were for Orkney
Health Board: males (76.5 years) and females (80.5 years).

Compared with 10 years ago in 1992-1994:

Life expectancy at birth for Scotland has improved from 71.7 years to 73.8 years for
males and 77.4 years to 79.0 years for females;

The gap between males and females is closing, dropping from 5.7 years to 5.2
years over the period;

The gap between highest and lowest areas for male life expectancy at birth is
increasing (from 6.8 years in 1992-1994 to 7.7 years in 2002-2004) and for females,
the gap is decreasing (from 4.6 to 4.4 years);

The biggest rise in life expectancy for males was in Orkney and Stirling (4.8%) and
for females was in Shetland (3.3%);

The smallest rise was in West Dunbartonshire (0.8%) for males and West Lothian
(0.4%) for females.



2. Introduction

2.1 This paper summarises the Registrar General for Scotland’s life expectancy figures
for the period 2002-2004 for Council and Health Board areas of Scotland. It also compares
these figures with results for 1992-1994. This is the first publication dedicated to life
expectancy for administrative areas produced by the National Records of Scotland

(NRS) and it is intended to be produced annually.

2.2  Results for previous years have been produced and published by the Office for
National Statistics (ONS) and the results published in this report use ONS’s methodology.
See Section 6.2 for more details.

2.3  The results for 2002-2004, given in Table 1 and Table 2, have been ranked for
ease of presentation. For council areas, this means that “1” is the area with the highest life
expectancy and “32” the lowest. Similarly, Health Boards are ranked 1 to 15. See Section
4.2 for more information about the reliability of the results.

3. Life Expectancy at Birth

3.1 The figures for 2002-2004 are a three year average. They are produced by
aggregating deaths and population data for the three year period. Three years are needed
to provide large enough numbers to ensure that the figures published in this report are
sufficiently robust.

3.2  Life expectancy at birth for a given time period and area is an estimate of the
average number of years a new born baby would survive if he/she experienced the
particular area’s age specific mortality rate for that time period throughout his/her life. The
figure reflects mortality among those living in the area in each period, rather than mortality
among those born in each area. It is not the number of years a baby born in the area in the
period is expected to live, both because death rates are likely to change in the future and
because many of the new borns may live elsewhere for at least some part of their lives.

3.3 Life expectancy at birth is also not a guide to the remaining expectancy of life at any
given age. It reflects the fact that survival from a particular age depends only on mortality
rates beyond that age, whereas, survival from birth is based on mortality rates at every
age. See Table 3 and Table 4 for more details. Life expectancy at birth provides a useful
measure of mortality rates actually experienced over a given period and, for past years,
provides an objective means of comparison of the trends in mortality over time, between
areas of a country and with other countries. More information on the methodology used is
given in Section 6.2.



4. Discussion of Results
4.1 Life expectancy at birth 2002-2004

4.1.1 Table 1 and Table 2 show the areas with the highest and lowest life expectancy at
birth in Scotland for 2002-2004 for council and health board areas.

4.1.2 For males, amongst the council areas, the lowest figure was for Glasgow City (69.3
years). This was the only area in Scotland where life expectancy at birth for males was
less than 70 years in 2002-2004. The council area with the highest life expectancy for men
was East Dunbartonshire (77.0 years).

4.1.3 Aberdeenshire has the highest life expectancy for females (80.8 years), 4.4 years
more than Glasgow City, the area with the lowest figure (76.4 years).

4.1.4 Of the health board areas, the lowest figure for both males and females was for
Greater Glasgow (71.2 and 77.5 years respectively). The highest was for Orkney Health
Board for both males and females (76.5 and 80.5 years respectively).

4.1.5 Table 3 and Table 4 show expectation of life at an “exact age”. This is the average
number of years that those at this age will live thereafter. These abridged life tables are
constructed from the estimated population in 2002, 2003 and 2004 and the total number of
deaths registered in these years. The column headed |x shows the numbers who would
survive to the exact age of x, out of 100,000 persons who, from birth, were subject to the
mortality probabilities indicted by the death records for 2002-2004. Column e,° shows the
expectation of life, that is, the average number of years of life left to persons aged exactly
x who are subiject to the 2002-2004 mortality probabilities from age x onwards. For
example, a male aged 65 living in Glasgow City, could expect to live on average another
13.3 years, whereas a female aged 65 could expect to live on average another 17.1 years.

4.2 Accuracy of results

4.2.1 Life expectancy at birth, like most statistics, is an estimate which is subject to some
margin of error. The accuracy of the results can be measured by calculating a confidence
interval which provides a range of values within which the true underlying life expectancy

would lie (with 95% probability).

4.2.2 The 95% confidence intervals for life expectancy at birth are given in Table 5, and
are illustrated in Figure 1 and Figure 2 for council and health board areas within Scotland.

4.2.3 There is no simple “rule of thumb” for the size of confidence intervals, although it
largely depends upon the size of the population, and so confidence intervals for areas with
small populations tend to be wider.

4.2.4 More information on the methods used to calculate the standard errors and
confidence intervals used in this report can be found in the ONS methodology paper “Life
expectancy at birth: methodological options for small populations”. See Section 6.2.2 for
how to access this report.



Figure 1 Life Expectancy at birth 95% confidence intervals for Council areas, 2002-
2004, Males and Females

Males

East Dunbartonshire
Orkney Islands
East Renfrewshire
Aberdeenshire
Perth & Kinross
Angus
Stirling
. East Lothian
Dumfries & Galloway
Edinburgh, City of
Scottis _Bor ers
Midlothian
Moray
Argyll & Bute
. Fife
Highland
South Ayrshire
Aberdeen City
West Lothian
Shetland Islands
Falkirk
South Lanarkshire
East Ayrshire
North Ayrshire
Clackmannanshire
Dundee City
North Lanarkshire
R E}Iean ﬁiar
enfrewshire —

West Dunbartonshire S—

Inverclyde —— :
Glasgow ity‘ — |

68 70 7

Scotland

Council area

Rop -

~

N
>
«Q
o

~

o

~

(-

[

(=]

[+

N

Females

Aberdeenshire | . [ —
East Renfrewshire s tI: § e
Orkney Islands cotlan ;
East Dunbartonshire —
Edinburgh, City of
Shetland Islands

K

=3

Perth & Kinross
East Lothian

Moray

Argyll & Bute
Aberdeen City
Eilean Siar

. Stirling
Scottish Borders

ighlan
South Ayrshire

|
|
|
|
l
|
: |:":|
| | ——
|
| ———
| ——
|
|
|
:
|
Dumfries & Galloway |
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
i

Fife

Angus
Clackmannanshire
idlothian

North Ayrshire
alkirk

South Lanarkshire
East Ayrshire

Council area

Dundee City
Renfrewshire
Inverclyde
West Lothian
West Dunbartonshire
North Lanarkshire
Glasgow City ‘

68 70 72 74 76 78 80 82
Age



Figure 2 Life expectancy at birth 95% confidence intervals for Health Board areas,

2002-2004, Males and Females

Males

Fife

Highland

Lothian
Forth Valley

Orkney

Grampian

Borders

Tayside

Shetland

Ayrshire and Arran
Lanarkshire
Western Isles
Argyll and Clyde
Greater Glasgow

Dumfries and Galloway

eale pieog yjjesH

82

80

78

76

Age

Females

~
/

o
c
e 0.+
3 [
O
(2]
> C T W »w S T > 0 o0 > c o0 9
T s 225 SEFLs3F s £ 3
mphSdthFSNrWhg
L E B = 5 8 = 28 > < 0 ¢ o
Oa.mnooq." © > X ©
4 g o - £ § F £ 28 80
6 @ g T O E & &5 5 %
° =
2 £ w gz dog
© L O @
7] »n = =3
2 g < (0]
S
w= <
€
=]
[=]

eale pieog yjjeay

82

80

78

76

74

72

70

68

Age



4.3 Comparisons between 1992-1994 and 2002-2004

4.3.1 Overall, life expectancy at birth in Scotland has increased since 1992-1994 from
71.7 years to 73.8 years for males and 77.4 years to 79.0 years for females. Table 1 and
Table 2 also show the highest and lowest ranking council and health board area for both
periods. The tables show the gap between males and females is closing, from 5.7 years in
1992-1994 to 5.2 years in 2002-2004. For council areas, the gap between highest and
lowest areas for male life expectancy at birth is increasing (from 6.8 years in 1992-1994 to
7.7 years in 2002-2004). For females, the gap is decreasing (from 4.6 to 4.4 years).

4.3.2 Figure 3 shows the council areas with the highest and lowest percentage increase.
For males, Stirling and Orkney had the largest increase with 4.8% and West
Dunbartonshire the lowest with 0.8%. For females, the Shetland Islands had the largest
increase with 3.3% and West Lothian the lowest with 0.4%.

4.3.3 Figure 4 shows similar information for health boards. For males, Orkney had the
largest increase at 4.8% and the Western Isles the lowest with 1.3%. For females,
Shetland had the largest increase with 3.3% and Borders the lowest with 1.1%.

4.3.4 Over the 10 year period the ranking of many councils and health boards has
changed (Table 1 and Table 2). For males, amongst the council areas, Argyll & Bute has
risen 9 places to 14" while Aberdeen City has fallen 11 places to 18". For females,
Shtﬁtland Islands has risen 13 places to 6" while Scottish Borders has fallen 12 places to
147,

4.3.5 Of the health boards, Orkney has risen 3 places to 1°' and Borders has fallen 3
places to 4™ for males. For females, Shetland Islands has risen 5 places to 3 and
Highland fallen 5 places to 7™.

4.3.6 Of course it must be remembered that, when confidence intervals for the results are
taken into account, the rise and fall of the rankings over time are not exact. Confidence
intervals for 1992-1994 are not presented here, but they are available from the Office for
National Statistics (ONS) website through the following link:

http://www.statistics.gov.uk/StatBase/Product.asp?vink=8841&Pos=&ColRank
=1&Rank=272



http://www.statistics.gov.uk/StatBase/Product.asp?vlnk=8841&Pos=&ColRank=1&Rank=272
http://www.statistics.gov.uk/StatBase/Product.asp?vlnk=8841&Pos=&ColRank=1&Rank=272

Males

Figure 3 Percentage change in life expectancy at birth between 1992-94 and 2002-
04, by Council area, Males and Females

0 < © < © N
< <~ ] ] o o

1.5 1
0
5
0.0 -

abueyd abe,o,

allysuonuequng 1Sopn
Jlels ues|iy
allysueuuewoe)
slaplog ysinoos
apAjolanu|
allysmaljuay

Ao mobse|n

Aj0 usepieqy
allysmaujuay jseg
auysJAy yinos
Ao eepung
auysiAy ypoN
Uelyio|pIN
allysyieue] YUON
Mped

3jid

puepoos

uelyjoT yse3
auysiAy 1seg
allyssieue ] yinog
Kelop
allysusspiaqy
snbuy

Kemojes B sauywung
pueybiH
allysuopequnq jseg
UBIYj07 IS8
spuejs| puepays
ssoluy ' yuad

40 Aug ‘ybunquipg
ang 3 |IAbiy
spuejs| AsunO

Buins

Council area

Females

5.0

45

4.0

abueyd abe,o,

ueiyjo 1sepm
aJlysuopequng 1S
siopiog ysioos
allysmaljuay jse3
pue|ybiH
Uelylopin
alysyleue yuoN
Au eepung
uelyjo yse3
allysmajuay

Jelg ues|l3
allysiAy ise3

A0 mobse|o

DIE|

snbuy

Kelop

puepoos
allysuopequnq jse3
allysueuuewyoe|)
Buins

aJlysiAy ynos
allysyieue yinos
Auo usspleqy
aing 3 |IAB1y
ded

Kemojjes @ sauwing
apAjoianu|
auysiAy ypoN
allysuaaplaqy

40 AuD ‘ybinquip3y
spue|s| AsuyiQ
ssoJuy @ Yued
Spuejs| puepsys

Council Area



Figure 4 Percentage change in life expectancy between 1992-94 and 2002-04, by
Health Board area, males and females

Males

5.0
4.5 4
4.0 +
5
0
5
0
5
0
0.5

e} e} o o -~ -

0.0 -

abueyd abe,y,

SO|S| UIB}SOM

siopiog

8pAID pue ||AB1y

moBse|s Jojeal

uely pue aiysiky

ueldweln

SE|

allysyieue

puejoos

Asilep yuod

apishe]

Aemojle
pue sapjwng

pueyBiH

ueiyo

pueneus

AsusO

Health Board area

Females

5.0

45

4.0

abueyo abe,v,

0.5 -

0.0

siapiog

puejybiy

$9|S| UIB)SBN

allysyieue

apA|D pue ||ABiy

LE|

moBse|9 Jejesl

puepjods

ueipo

uewy pue anysiAy

Ao|leA ypo4

apishe|

ueldwelo

Kemojlen
pue saujwng

Kauyio

puepays

Health Board area



5. Notes and Definitions
51 Administrative areas
5.1.1 The composition of the health board areas in terms of council areas is summarised

in the table below. Maps of council and health board areas can be found on pages 10 and
11.

Health Board Area Council Area

Argyll & Clyde Argyll & Bute, East Renfrewshire (part), Inverclyde,
Renfrewshire, West Dunbartonshire, Stirling (part)

Ayrshire & Arran East Ayrshire, North Ayrshire, South Ayrshire

Borders Scottish Borders

Dumfries & Galloway = Dumfries & Galloway

Fife Fife (part)

Forth Valley Clackmannanshire, Falkirk (part), Stirling (part), Perth & Kinross
(part)

Grampian Aberdeen City, Aberdeenshire, Moray

Greater Glasgow East Dunbartonshire, East Renfrewshire (part), Glasgow City,

North Lanarkshire (part), South Lanarkshire (part), West
Dunbartonshire (part)

Highland Highland

Lanarkshire North Lanarkshire (part), South Lanarkshire (part), West Lothian
(part), East Renfrewshire (part)

Lothian East Lothian, City of Edinburgh, Midlothian, West Lothian (part),
Falkirk (part)

Orkney Orkney Islands

Shetland Shetland Islands

Tayside Angus, Dundee City, Perth & Kinross (part), Fife (part)

Western Isles Eilean Siar

Note: In practice there are some other very small “slivers” where health board and council
area boundaries cross.



Council areas :\’%d /%G

Highland

Aberdeenshire

-” Aberdeen City

Scottish Borders

5 Lanarkshire
Ayrshire

Numbered Areqs Dumfries & Galloway

I, West Dunbartonshire

2. Eost Dunbartonshire

3. North Lanarkshire

4. Glasgow City

5. East Renfrewshire

6. Renffewshire 0 10 20 30 40 50 B0 70 80
Klomelresa ¥ iles

;' Inverdyde DI_T 5 b ) d;ﬂ

Clackmennanshire

10




Health board areas

Western Isies

Highland

& Clyde

Ayrshire
& Arran

Dumfries & Galloway

a 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80

Kilornatresa W hiiles

m 0 10 20 30 a0 50

11




6. Further information
6.1 National life expectancy at birth

6.1.1 The Government Actuary’s Department (GAD) produces national life tables, which
give statistics on expectation of life. Every ten years GAD also produces a set of
graduated (smoothed) life tables for Scotland. Also, each year ungraduated interim life
tables are produced for Scotland, based on data for a period of three consecutive calendar
years. These latter are available for 1980-1982 to 2001-2003 from their website:

http://www.gad.gov.uk/Life Tables/Interim life tables.htm

6.1.2 Because of the differences between complete (single year of age) and abridged
(grouped years) life tables, the Scotland level figures presented in this report may differ
slightly from those published by GAD. A detailed description of the standard methods and
notation associated with the calculation of life expectancy can be found on the GAD
website:

http://www.gad.gov.uk/Life Tables/methodology.htm

6.1.3 Period life expectancies are worked out using the age-specific mortality rates for a
given period (either a single year, or a run of years), with no allowance for any later actual
or projected changes in mortality. GAD also publish ‘cohort’ life expectancies for selected
ages. Cohort life expectancies are worked out using age-specific mortality rates which
allow for known or projected changes in mortality in later years. More information can be
found on the GAD website:

http://www.gad.gov.uk/Life Tables/Period and cohort eol.htm

6.1.4 GAD intends to publish Scotland level interim life tables for 2002-2004 in November
2005. Provisional figures for 2002-2004 are available in the vital events reference tables
which go with “Scotland's Population 2004 - The Registrar General's Annual Review of
Demographic Trends”. These provisional results can be found on the NRS website:

http://www.nrscotland.gov.uk/statistics-and-data/statistics/statistics-by-theme/vital-events/
general-publications/vital-events-reference-tables/archive/2004/section-5-deaths

6.2 Previously published life expectancy figures

6.2.1 The last life expectancy report for council and health board areas within Scotland
from 1991-1993 to 2001-2003 was published on the Office for National Statistics (ONS)
website on 15 October 2004. It is available through the following link:

http://www.statistics.gov.uk/StatBase/Product.asp?vink=8841&Pos=&ColRank=1&Rank=2
72

6.2.2 A report which details the research undertaken by ONS to compare methodologies
to allow the calculation of life expectancy figures and of confidence intervals can also be
found on the Office for National Statistics website:

http://www.statistics.gov.uk/downloads/theme other/GSSMethodology No 33.pdf

12


http://www.gad.gov.uk/Life_Tables/Interim_life_tables.htm
http://www.gad.gov.uk/Life_Tables/methodology.htm
http://www.gad.gov.uk/Life_Tables/Period_and_cohort_eol.htm
www.nrscotland.gov.uk/statistics-and-data/statistics/statistics-by-theme/vital-events/general-publications/vital-events-reference-tables/archive/2004/section-5-deaths
www.nrscotland.gov.uk/statistics-and-data/statistics/statistics-by-theme/vital-events/general-publications/vital-events-reference-tables/archive/2004/section-5-deaths
http://www.statistics.gov.uk/StatBase/Product.asp?vlnk=8841&Pos=&ColRank=1&Rank=272
http://www.statistics.gov.uk/StatBase/Product.asp?vlnk=8841&Pos=&ColRank=1&Rank=272
http://www.statistics.gov.uk/downloads/theme_other/GSSMethodology_No_33.pdf

6.3  Other related data

6.3.1 Information on healthy life expectancy (HLE) was published in March 2004 by the
Information and Statistics Division (ISD) of the NHS. HLE is defined as the number of
years people can expect to live in good health. The difference between healthy and life
expectancy indicates the length of time people can expect to spend in poor health. More
information on this work is available on the Scottish Public Health Observatory (ScotPHO)
website at:

http://www.scotpho.org.uk/web/site/home/Populationdynamics/Healthylifeexpectancy/hle i
ntro.asp

6.4 Planned revisions to historic figures

6.4.1 ltis planned to publish in the summer of 2006 revised life expectancy figures for
1982 to 1990 for Council and Health Board areas to allow comparisons for a longer time
period.

6.5 Other data available from the National Records of Scotland (NRS)

6.5.1 Estimates on the resident population of Scotland are prepared by NRS each year.
These are available by sex and single year of age for Council and Health Board areas,
together with historical data. Information is also available on a wide range of related topics
such as small area population estimates, population projections, migration estimates and
data from the 2001 and earlier Censuses of population. For further information please
contact:

Customer Services

Census Analysis and Dissemination Branch
National Records of Scotland

Ladywell House

Ladywell Road

EDINBURGH

EH12 7TF

Telephone: 0131 314 4243

Fax: 0131 314 4696

Email: customer@gro-scotland.gsi.gov.uk

13


http://www.scotpho.org.uk/web/site/home/Populationdynamics/Healthylifeexpectancy/hle_intro.asp
http://www.scotpho.org.uk/web/site/home/Populationdynamics/Healthylifeexpectancy/hle_intro.asp
mailto:customer@gro-scotland.gsi.gov.uk

Table 1 Life expectancy at birth! in Scotland 2002-04 by administrative area, and
comparisons with 1992-94 (Males)

2002-04 1992-94 2002-04 1992-94 Difference %
Years Years Rank Rank in years difference
Scotland 73.8 71.7 - - 2.1 2.9
Council
Aberdeen City 74.4 73.2 18 7 1.2 1.7
Aberdeenshire 76.3 73.9 4 4 2.4 3.2
Angus 75.7 73.3 6 6 24 3.3
Argyll & Bute 74.8 71.5 14 23 3.3 4.6
Clackmannanshire 73.2 721 25 16 1.1 1.5
Dumfries & Galloway 75.4 73.0 9 10 24 3.3
Dundee City 725 70.9 26 27 1.6 2.2
East Ayrshire 73.5 71.3 23 24 2.2 3.1
East Dunbartonshire 77.0 74.3 1 2 2.7 3.6
East Lothian 75.6 734 8 5 2.2 3.0
East Renfrewshire 76.4 75.0 3 1 1.4 1.9
Edinburgh, City of 75.3 721 10 17 3.2 4.5
Eilean Siar 72.2 71.3 28 25 0.9 1.3
Falkirk 73.9 72.0 21 18 1.9 2.6
Fife 74.7 72.7 15 13 2.0 2.7
Glasgow City 69.3 68.2 32 32 1.1 1.6
Highland 74.5 72.0 16 19 2.5 3.4
Inverclyde 70.3 69.2 31 31 1.1 1.5
Midlothian 74.9 73.1 13 9 1.8 2.4
Moray 74.9 72.6 12 14 2.3 3.1
North Ayrshire 73.3 71.6 24 21 1.7 2.3
North Lanarkshire 724 70.6 27 29 1.8 2.5
Orkney Islands 76.5 73.0 2 11 3.5 4.8
Perth & Kinross 76.3 73.2 5 8 3.1 4.2
Renfrewshire 71.8 70.7 29 28 1.1 1.6
Scottish Borders 75.2 741 11 3 1.1 1.5
Shetland Islands 74.2 71.3 20 26 29 4.0
South Ayrshire 74.5 72.9 17 12 1.6 2.1
South Lanarkshire 73.9 71.7 22 20 2.2 3.1
Stirling 75.7 72.2 7 15 3.5 4.8
West Dunbartonshire 70.7 70.2 30 30 0.5 0.8
West Lothian 74.3 71.6 19 22 2.7 3.8
Health Board
Argyll and Clyde 72.0 70.6 14 14 14 2.0
Ayrshire and Arran 73.7 71.9 11 10 1.8 2.5
Borders 75.2 74 1 4 1 1.1 1.5
Dumfries and Galloway 75.4 73.0 2 3 2.4 3.3
Fife 74.7 72.7 7 5 2.0 2.7
Forth Valley 74.3 72.0 9 8 2.3 3.2
Grampian 75.4 73.4 3 2 2.0 2.7
Greater Glasgow 71.2 69.7 15 15 1.5 2.1
Highland 74.5 72.0 8 9 2.5 3.4
Lanarkshire 73.2 71.2 12 13 2.0 2.8
Lothian 75.2 72.3 5 7 2.9 4.0
Orkney 76.5 73.0 1 4 3.5 4.8
Shetland 74.2 71.3 10 11 2.9 4.0
Tayside 74.8 72.4 6 6 24 3.3
Western Isles 72.2 71.3 13 12 0.9 1.3

Source: 1992-94 figures provided by the Office for National Statistics.
' The results may vary significantly from year to year, particularly those based on small populations.

14



Table 2 Life expectancy at birth! in Scotland 2002-04 by administrative area, and
comparisons with 1992-94 (Females)

2002-04 1992-94 2002-04 1992-94 Difference %
Years Years Rank Rank in years difference
Scotland 79.0 77.4 - - 1.7 2.2
Council
Aberdeen City 79.9 78.0 11 12 1.9 2.5
Aberdeenshire 80.8 78.6 1 6 2.2 2.8
Angus 79.4 77.8 19 17 1.6 2.1
Argyll & Bute 80.0 78.0 10 13 2.0 2.6
Clackmannanshire 79.2 77.5 20 21 1.7 2.2
Dumfries & Galloway 79.6 77.5 17 22 2.1 2.7
Dundee City 78.4 77.2 26 23 1.2 1.6
East Ayrshire 78.4 77.0 25 25 14 1.9
East Dunbartonshire 80.4 78.7 4 5 1.7 2.2
East Lothian 80.1 78.8 8 3 1.3 1.7
East Renfrewshire 80.6 79.6 2 1 1.0 1.2
Edinburgh, City of 80.4 78.1 5 10 2.3 3.0
Eilean Siar 79.9 78.5 12 7 1.4 1.8
Falkirk 78.8 76.8 23 29 2.0 2.6
Fife 79.6 78.0 18 14 1.6 2.0
Glasgow City 76.4 75.0 32 32 14 1.9
Highland 79.8 78.8 15 4 1.0 1.2
Inverclyde 78.1 76.0 28 31 2.1 2.7
Midlothian 79.1 78.0 21 15 1.1 1.5
Moray 80.1 78.4 9 8 1.7 2.1
North Ayrshire 79.1 76.9 22 26 2.2 2.8
North Lanarkshire 77.4 76.3 31 30 1.1 1.5
Orkney Islands 80.5 78.2 3 9 2.3 3.0
Perth & Kinross 80.2 77.7 7 18 2.5 3.2
Renfrewshire 78.2 76.9 27 27 1.3 1.7
Scottish Borders 79.8 79.0 14 2 0.8 1.0
Shetland Islands 80.3 77.7 6 19 2.6 3.3
South Ayrshire 79.7 77.9 16 16 1.8 2.3
South Lanarkshire 78.7 76.9 24 28 1.8 2.3
Stirling 79.9 78.1 13 11 1.8 2.2
West Dunbartonshire 77.6 77.2 30 24 0.4 0.6
West Lothian 78.0 7.7 29 20 0.3 0.4
Health Board
Argyll and Clyde 78.5 77.0 13 13 1.5 2.0
Ayrshire and Arran 79.1 77.3 12 11 1.8 23
Borders 79.8 79.0 5 1 0.8 1.1
Dumfries and Galloway 79.6 77.5 8 9 21 2.7
Fife 79.6 78.0 9 7 1.6 2.0
Forth Valley 79.2 77.3 11 12 1.9 24
Grampian 80.4 78.4 2 4 2.0 25
Greater Glasgow 77.5 76.0 15 15 1.5 2.0
Highland 79.8 78.8 7 2 1.0 1.2
Lanarkshire 78.0 76.6 14 14 1.4 1.8
Lothian 79.8 78.1 6 6 1.7 2.2
Orkney 80.5 78.2 1 5 2.3 3.0
Shetland 80.3 77.7 3 8 2.6 3.3
Tayside 79.4 77.5 10 10 1.9 2.4
Western Isles 79.9 78.5 4 3 14 1.8

Source: 1992-94 figures provided by the Office for National Statistics.
' The results may vary significantly from year to year, particularly those based on small populations.

15



Table 3 Abridged life table, by sex, age and Council area, Scotland 2002-04

Scotland Aberdeen City Aberdeenshire Angus Argyll and Bute Clackmannanshire
Age Males Females Males Females Males Females Males Females Males Females Males Females
X
le e Iy & Iy &’ I &’ Iy &’ he &’ le &’ Iy &’ Iy &’ Iy &’ I &’ I &’
0 100,000 73.79 100,000 79.03 | 100,000 74.41 100,000 79.93 | 100,000 76.28 100,000 80.83 | 100,000 75.73 100,000 79.41 | 100,000 74.78 100,000 80.01 | 100,000 73.15 100,000 79.21
1 99,413 73.22 99,572 7837 | 99,386  73.87 99,690 79.17 | 99,477 7568 99,713 80.06 | 99,454 7515 99,683 78.66 | 99,437 7420 99,827 79.14 | 99,112 72.81 99,422 78.67
5 99,293  69.31 99,476 74.44 | 99,288 69.94 99,513 75.31 | 99,353 71.77 99,686 76.08 | 99,396 71.19 99,683 7466 | 99,361 70.25 99,750 75.20 | 99,112 68.81 99,422 74.67
10 99,235 64.35 99,421 69.48 | 99,226 64.98 99,513 70.31 | 99,309 66.80 99,662 71.10 | 99,345 66.22 99,417 69.86 | 99,361 65.25 99,750 70.20 | 99,112 63.81 99,312 69.75
15 99,154 5940 99,355 64.52 | 99,167  60.02 99,361 65.41 | 99,229 61.85 99,600 66.14 | 99,205 61.31 99,317 64.92 | 99,304 60.29 99,750 65.20 | 99,013 58.87 99,214 64.81
20 98,817 5459 99,180 59.63 | 98,747 55.26 99,188 60.52 | 98,881 57.06 99,361 61.29 | 98,866 56.52 98,994 60.13 | 98,913 5552 99,332 60.47 | 98,705 54.04 99,102 59.88
25 98,234 49.90 98,984 5475 | 98,352 50.48 99,135 55.56 | 98,069 5251 99,047 56.48 | 98,427 51.76 98,649 5533 | 98,461 50.76 99,016 55.65 | 97,589 49.63 98,843 55.03
30 97,542 4524 98,758 49.87 | 97,680 45.81 98,932 50.66 | 97,459 47.83 98,770 51.63 | 97,774 47.09 98,388 50.47 | 98,025 4598 98,930 50.70 | 96,284 4527 98,460 50.24
35 96,742 40.59 98,455 4501 | 96,972 41.12 98,493 4588 | 96,748 43.16 98,487 46.77 | 96,922 4248 98,204 4556 | 97,227 4133 98,628 45.85 | 95,780 40.50 98,362 45.29
40 95,775 3598 97,970 40.22 | 95849 36.57 98,074 41.06 | 96,142 3842 98,181 4191 | 96,031 37.85 97,851 40.72 | 96,283 36.71 98,090 41.08 | 94,783 35,90 97,956 40.46
45 94,508 3142 97,280 3549 | 94,469 32.07 97,528 36.28 | 95,329 33.72 97,784 37.07 | 95401 33.08 97,089 36.02 | 95255 32.08 97,321 36.39 | 92,949 3156 97,196 35.76
50 92,671 27.00 96,084 30.90 | 92,928 27.56 96,337 31.70 | 94,242 29.08 96,708 32.46 | 93,949 2856 96,010 31.39 | 93,274 27.71 95940 31.88 | 91,364 27.06 96,634 30.95
55 89,840 2277 94271 2645 | 90,495 23.24 94,652 2722 | 92,293 2464 95730 27.76 | 92,587 23.94 94,202 26.95 | 90,257 23.55 94,454 27.34 | 88,271 2292 95513 26.29
60 85593 18.77 91,504 2217 | 86,108 19.29 92,325 22.84 | 89,222 2041 93,606 23.33 | 88,943 19.82 91,988 2254 | 86,177 19.55 92139 2296 | 83,870 18.99 92,816 21.98
65 78,470 1525 87,061 18.18 | 78,880 15.83 88,428 18.74 | 83,921 16.54 89,976 19.18 | 83,156 16.02 88,618 18.30 | 79,380 16.01 88,972 18.69 | 77,353 15.38 88,186 18.00
70 68,951 12.01 80,453 14.46 | 70,140 12.49 83,009 14.80 | 76,164 1297 84,668 1522 | 74908 1251 82,609 1445 | 71,057 1259 82,737 1491 | 68,372 12.07 80,835 14.41
75 55,902 9.23 70,622 11.13 | 58,104 9.56 74,212 11.25 | 63,821 9.99 75890 11.69 | 62,053 958 74,322 10.78 | 59,688 9.52 74,680 11.25 | 56,171 9.15 69,918 11.27
80 39,946 6.92 56,501 8.28 42,571 7.14 60,430 825 | 47,598 7.54 62,240 8.71 46,873 6.88 58,793 7.96 | 44,033 7.01 60,919 823 | 41,359 6.54 56,143 8.42
85 23,367 5.06 38,850 5.91 25,689 5.19 42,017 577 | 30,252 544 43699 634 | 27658 492 39926 555 | 25867 518 42,199 577 | 23,720 454 38,285 6.19
Dumfries and Galloway Dundee City East Ayrshire East Dunbartonshire East Lothian East Refrewshire
Age Males Females Males Females Males Females Males Females Males Females Males Females
X
IX eXO IX eXO IX exo IX exo IX eXO lX eXO lX exo IX eXO IX eXO IX eXO IX exo IX exo
0 100,000 75.42 100,000 79.59 | 100,000 72.46 100,000 78.43 | 100,000 73.48 100,000 78.43 | 100,000 77.01 100,000 80.42 |100,000 75.58 100,000 80.11 |100,000 76.40 100,000 80.55
1 99,604 74.72 99,695 78.83 | 99,350 71.94 99,534 77.79 | 99,344 7297 99,779 77.61 | 99,525 76.37 99,130 80.12 | 99,590 74.89 99,794 79.27 | 99,651 7566 99,416 80.02
5 99,419 70.86 99,498 7498 | 99,116 68.10 99,388 73.90 | 98,924 69.27 99,779 73.61 | 99,409 7246 99,004 76.22 | 99,464 70.99 99,730 75.32 | 99,589 71.71 99,348 76.08
10 99,419 65.86 99,379 70.07 | 99,073 63.13 99,388 68.90 | 98,879 64.30 99,779 68.61 | 99,409 67.46 99,004 71.22 | 99,409 66.03 99,730 70.32 | 99,536 66.75 99,348 71.08
15 99,281 60.94 99,343 65.09 | 98,879 58.25 99,388 63.90 | 98,839 59.32 99,779 63.61 | 99,409 6246 98,959 66.25 | 99,357 61.06 99,458 65.51 | 99,486 61.78 99,190 66.19
20 98,844 56.20 99,221 60.17 | 98,552 53.43 99,260 58.98 | 98,381 5459 99,691 58.66 | 99,187 57.60 98,912 61.28 | 99,181 56.16 99,327 60.59 | 99,379 56.84 99,076 61.26
25 98,171 5157 98,676 5549 | 98,085 48.68 99,157 54.04 | 97,410 50.11 99,639 53.69 | 98,632 5291 98,854 56.32 | 98,314 51.64 99,143 55.70 | 98,976 52.06 98,782 56.44
30 97,313 47.00 98,626 50.52 | 97,505 43.95 98,819 49.22 | 96,640 4549 99,221 4891 | 97,830 48.32 98,559 5148 | 97,609 46.99 99,066 50.74 | 98,205 47.45 98,513 51.58
35 96,437 4241 98,408 4562 | 96,555 39.36 98,268 4448 | 96,046 40.75 99,107 43.96 | 97,227 43.60 98,244 46.64 | 96,762 4238 98,666 4593 | 97,574 4274 98,335 46.67
40 95,670 37.73 97,971  40.81 | 95,147 34.91 97,562 39.78 | 95225 36.08 98,778 39.10 | 96,791 38.79 98,014 41.74 | 96,180 37.62 98,375 41.06 | 97,014 37.98 97,948 41.85
45 94,669 33.10 97,187 36.12 | 93,416  30.51 96,711 35.11 | 94,206 3145 97,875 34.43 | 96,141 34.03 97,496 36.95 | 95413 3290 97,780 36.30 | 96,185 33.28 97,466 37.04
50 93,228 28,57 96,024 3153 | 90,658 26.36 95,200 30.63 | 92,490 26.98 96,599 29.86 | 95,002 2941 96,603 3227 | 94,597 28.17 96,532 31.73 | 94,889 28.70 96,877 32.25
55 90,957 24.22 94,471 27.01 | 87,305 22.27 92,948 26.31 | 90,586 22.50 94,601 2543 | 93,086 24.97 95373 27.65 | 91,976 23.90 94,962 27.22 | 92,862 24.27 95,032 27.83
60 87,919 19.98 92,077 2264 | 82,440 18.44 89,931 2211 | 86,456 1845 91,427 2123 | 89,587 20.84 93,161 23.25 | 88,521 19.73 92,732 22.81 | 88,562 20.33 92,465 23.53
65 81,869 16.27 87,654 18.66 | 74,735 15.08 84,877 18.28 | 79,174 1492 86,832 17.22 | 84,998 16.83 89,015 19.22 | 82,639 1596 89,729 18.49 | 83,628 16.38 88,716 19.42
70 73,968 12.74 81,631 1485 | 64,621 12.05 77,997 14.67 | 69,806 1159 79,122 13.66 | 76,152 13.50 83,541 1531 | 74,112 1251 83,063 14.78 | 75530 12.87 84,360 15.29
75 62,492 9.62 72,084 1149 | 52,030 9.37 67,344 11.59 | 55,897 885 68,868 10.32 | 65,808 10.23 75255 11.72 | 60,668 9.73 74,313 1122 | 62,860 9.96 75660 11.76
80 47,187 6.93 59,585 8.38 36,562 7.27 54,944 8.65 | 38,624 6.69 52577 7.74 | 49,419 779 62,739 856 | 46,330 6.96 60,872 8.15 | 46,224 7.65 62,870 8.65
85 27,770 5.02 40,539 6.14 21,878 547 39,327 6.09 | 22,198 479 34575 547 | 33,028 542 44540 6.04 | 28,074 4.86 41,881 5.71 30,867 521 46,808 5.76

16



Table 3 (continued)

Edinburgh, City of Eilean Siar Falkirk Fife Glasgow City Highland

Age Males Females Males Females Males Females Males Females Males Females Males Females

X

I &’ I &’ I &’ I &’ Iy &’ Iy &’ le &’ I &’ I &’ Iy &’ I &’ I &’

0 100,000 75.31 100,000 80.42 |100,000 72.23 100,000 79.90 | 100,000 73.90 100,000 78.82 | 100,000 74.69 100,000 79.56 |100,000 69.31 100,000 76.43 |100,000 74.48 100,000 79.78

1 99,382 7478 99,497 79.82 | 100,000 71.23 99,476 79.32 | 99,266 73.45 99,610 78.13 | 99,251 7425 99,569 78.90 | 99,336 68.77 99,372 7591 | 99,810 73.63 99,740 78.98

5 99,321  70.83 99,368 75.92 | 100,000 67.23 99,476 7532 | 99,226 69.48 99,610 74.13 | 99,166 70.32 99,461 74.98 | 99,239 64.84 99,225 72.02 | 99,693 69.71 99,581 75.11
10 99,278 65.86 99,352 70.94 | 100,000 62.23 99,476 70.32 | 99,189 64.50 99,533 69.18 | 99,071 65.38 99,397 70.03 | 99,134 59.91 99,203 67.04 | 99,590 64.78 99,390 70.25
15 99,209 6090 99,265 66.00 | 99,813 57.34 99,275 65.46 | 99,155 59.53 99,497 64.21 | 98,972 60.44 99,308 65.09 | 99,047 54.96 99,101 62.10 | 99,472 59.85 99,365 65.26
20 99,000 56.02 99,168 61.06 | 99,404 52.56 99,275 60.46 | 98,974 54.63 99,497 59.21 | 98,467 55.74 99,102 60.22 | 98,700 50.14 98,860 57.25 | 98,953 55.15 99,307 60.30
25 98,653 51.21 99,036 56.14 | 97,595 48.49 97,953 56.24 | 98,511 49.87 99,299 5432 | 97,987 51.00 98,817 55.39 | 98,117 4542 98,677 52.35 | 98,171 50.57 99,009 5547
30 98,199 46.44 98,906 51.21 | 97,078 43.74 97,953 51.24 | 98,033 4511 99,149 4940 | 97,317 46.34 98,642 5048 | 97,289 40.79 98,370 47.51 | 97,354 4598 98,779 50.60
35 97,740 4164 98,731 46.29 | 96,259  39.09 97,953 46.24 | 97,222 4046 98,887 44.52 | 96,827 4156 98,364 45.62 | 95,950 36.32 97,923 42.71 | 96,652 41.29 98,324 4582
40 96,980 36.95 98,288 4149 | 95746 34.28 97,092 4163 | 96,254 35.84 98,570 39.66 | 96,086 36.86 97,903 40.82 | 94,240 31.94 97,180 38.02 | 95,878 36.61 97,855 41.03
45 95,824 3236 97,739 36.71 | 93,660 29.99 96,917 36.70 | 95,282 31.18 97,777 34.96 | 94,875 3230 97,345 36.04 | 92,117 27.62 96,282 33.35 | 94,528 32.09 97,055 36.35
50 94,202 27.88 96,682 32.08 | 91,708 25.58 95,134 32.34 | 93,428 26.75 96,787 30.29 | 93,465 27.75 96,290 31.41 | 89,090 23.47 94,594 2890 | 92,752 27.66 95,637 31.85
55 91,520 23.62 95,068 27.59 | 87,574 21.67 94,445 27.56 | 90,754 2247 95100 25.79 | 91,042 2342 94,621 26.92 | 84,519 19.60 91,838 24.69 | 90,006 2343 94,041 27.35
60 87,454 19.60 92,543 23.27 | 83,976 17.49 91,171 23.46 | 86,250 18.51 92,219 21.51 | 87,791 19.19 92,087 2259 | 78,036 16.02 87,926 20.68 | 86,036 19.39 91,358 23.07
65 80,637 16.05 88,353 19.26 | 76,007 14.06 87,751 19.27 | 79,245 1492 87,995 17.43 | 81,554 1547 88,508 18.40 | 66,990 13.25 81,679 17.07 | 80,021 15.66 87,465 18.99
70 72,244 1262 82,544 1543 | 65974 10.82 81,822 1549 | 69,339 11.70 81,221 13.67 | 72,270 12.14 81,820 14.70 | 54,619 10.69 73,107 13.78 | 70,686 12.40 82,100 15.07
75 59,663 9.76 74,331 11.86 | 52,454 7.96 74,433 11.78 | 54,584 919 69,797 10.50 | 59,438 9.22 71,802 1140 | 40,760 847 61,852 10.83 | 58,234 9.52 73,380 11.56
80 43,292 7.50 60,768 8.95 34,597 5.78 61,930 8.65 | 40,256 6.57 55,071 764 | 43,117 6.76 57,906 8.54 | 27,045 6.50 47,929 825 | 43,389 6.92 60,416 8.51
85 26,785 5.59 44,605 6.29 18,445 3.65 45,619 585 | 21964 495 36,306 529 | 24817 490 40,498 6.13 | 14478 498 32,178 6.07 | 25836 492 42,152  6.11

Inverclyde Midlothian Moray North Ayrshire North Lanarkshire Orkney Islands

Age Males Females Males Females Males Females Males Females Males Females Males Females

X

IX exo lX ex lX exo lX eXO IX eX IX eXo lX exo IX e)(D lX exo IX eXo IX e)(D lX exo

0 100,000 70.27 100,000 78.06 | 100,000 74.89 100,000 79.13 | 100,000 74.89 100,000 80.06 | 100,000 73.26 100,000 79.05 |100,000 72.37 100,000 77.42 |100,000 76.49 100,000 80.52

1 99,049 69.94 99,025 77.82 | 99,635 74.16 99,755 78.33 | 99,238 7446 99,670 79.32 | 99,496 72.63 99,803 78.21 | 99,398 71.81 99460 76.85 |100,000 7549 99,236 80.14
5 98,974 6599 98,945 73.88 | 99,492 70.27 99,612 7443 | 99,098 70.56 99,517 75.44 | 99,357 68.73 99,567 74.39 | 99,174 67.97 99,406 72.89 | 100,000 71.49 99,236 76.14
10 98,974 60.99 98,945 68.88 | 99,427 65.31 99,612 69.43 | 99,039 65.60 99,388 70.54 | 99,357 63.73 99,485 69.45 | 99,142 62.99 99,321 67.95 | 99,738 66.67 99,236 71.14
15 98,914 56.03 98,882 63.93 | 99,427 60.31 99,551 64.48 | 99,039 60.60 99,388 65.54 | 99,322 58.75 99,485 64.45 | 98,992 58.08 99,289 62.97 | 99,738 61.67 98,992 66.31
20 98,856 51.06 98,702 59.04 | 99,175 55.46 99,354 59.60 | 98,759 5577 99,190 60.66 | 98,879 54.00 99,372 59.52 | 98,674 53.26 99,042 58.12 | 98,929 57.16 98,992 61.31
25 98,010 46.48 98,634 54.08 | 98,603 50.77 99,190 5469 | 97,992 51.19 98,901 55.83 | 97,945 4949 99,110 54.67 | 98,061 48.58 98,911 53.19 | 98,929 52.16 98,992 56.31
30 96,377 4222 98,558 49.12 | 97,594 46.26 98,948 49.82 | 97,134 46.62 98,823 50.87 | 97,389 44.76 98,973 49.74 | 97,326 43.92 98,711 48.29 | 98,137 47.56 98,629 51.51
35 95,293 37.68 98,383 44.20 | 96,960 41.55 98,604 4499 | 96,700 41.81 98,714 4593 | 96,645 40.09 98,763 44.84 | 96,431 39.31 98,300 4349 | 97,579 42.82 98,361 46.64
40 93,944 33.18 97,862 3942 | 96,095 36.90 98,222 40.15 | 95,740 37.21 98,229 41.14 | 95446 3556 98,413 39.99 | 95322 34.74 97,721 38.73 | 97,164 37.99 97,053 42.24
45 92,084 28.80 97,065 34.73 | 95,137 32.25 97,696 35.35 | 94,960 3249 97,516 36.42 | 94,327 3095 97,475 3535 | 93,898 30.23 96,950 34.02 | 96,525 33.22 96,388 37.51
50 89,194 2465 96,046 30.07 | 93,876 27.65 96,613 30.72 | 93,182 28.06 96,264 31.86 | 92,194 26.61 96,429 30.71 | 91,781 2587 95678 29.44 | 94,717 28.81 95937 32.68
55 85,387 20.64 93,670 25.77 | 91,632 23.29 94,737 26.28 | 90,854 23.72 94,555 27.40 | 89,066 2245 94,339 26.33 | 88,476 21.74 93,233 25.14 | 91,904 2461 95706 27.75
60 79,470 16.99 90,464 21.59 | 87,864 19.16 92,039 2198 | 87,646 19.50 92,234 23.02 | 84,166 18.62 91,879 21.97 | 83,753 17.82 90,084 20.93 | 88,675 20.42 93,913 23.23
65 70,164 13.91 85208 17.77 | 82,346 15.28 88,090 17.85 | 82,434 1557 89,402 18.67 | 77,223 15.07 87,028 18.06 | 75970 1439 84,685 17.11 | 83,655 16.50 89,895 19.16
70 60,059 10.83 77,978 14.18 | 73,628 11.79 81,048 1419 | 73,248 1221 83,433 14.83 | 67,506 11.87 80,724 14.27 | 64,842 11.43 77,384 1349 | 75,776 1295 85237 15.07
75 46,416 8.28 66,529 11.20 | 60,904 8.73 71,414 10.76 | 60,614 923 75141 1119 | 54610 9.09 70,820 10.92 | 51,634 872 65638 1045 | 62,685 10.13 75,097 11.77
80 30,320 6.35 52,565 8.50 42,925 6.34 55,398 8.15 | 43,008 6.99 62,097 8.02 38,559 6.83 56,863 7.99 | 34,856 6.71 49,903 796 | 47,534 757 60,723 8.96
85 16,305 4.66 36,086 6.25 23,460 4.53 36,375 6.10 26,275 485 42517 556 | 21,980 510 37,330 5.86 | 19,761 493 32,528 5.88 | 30,073 551 44374 6.34

17



Table 3 (continued)

Perth & Kinross Renfrewshire Scottish Borders Shetland Islands South Ayrshire South Lanarkshire

Age Males Females Males Females Males Females Males Females Males Females Males Females
X

Iy e’ I e’ I e’ I e’ Iy e Iy e’ le e’ Iy e I e’ Iy e’ Iy e I e’
0 100,000 76.26 100,000 80.19 | 100,000 71.84 100,000 78.20 | 100,000 75.22 100,000 79.83 | 100,000 74.17 100,000 80.27 |100,000 74.46 100,000 79.67 |100,000 73.90 100,000 78.67
1 99,455 75.68 99,732 7941 | 99,008 71.56 99,660 7747 | 99,219 7482 99,492 79.23 | 98,679 7416 99,392 79.76 | 99,276 74.00 99,651 78.94 | 99,624 73.18 99,618 77.97
5 99,409 7171 99,635 7549 | 98,901 67.64 99,587 73.53 | 99,044 70.94 99,374 75.33 | 98,679 70.16 98,861 76.18 | 99,156 70.08 99,585 75.00 | 99,564 69.22 99,598 73.99
10 99,409 66.71 99,592 7052 | 98,710 62.76 99,587 68.53 | 98,942 66.01 99,374 70.33 | 98,679 65.16 98,861 71.18 | 99,048 65.16 99,585 70.00 | 99,547 64.23 99,468 69.08
15 99,299 6179 99,472 65.60 | 98,592 57.83 99,463 63.61 | 98,849 61.07 99,374 65.33 | 98,679 60.16 98,861 66.18 | 99,001 60.19 99,536 65.03 | 99,514 59.25 99,434 64.10
20 98,902 57.02 99,219 60.76 | 98,154 53.08 99,245 58.74 | 98,741 56.14 99,317 60.36 | 98,245 5542 98,861 61.18 | 98,378 5555 99435 60.09 | 99,239 5441 99,241 59.22
25 98,260 52.38 98,797 56.01 | 97,416 48.46 98,919 53.93 | 97,782 51.67 99,017 5554 | 96,862 51.17 98,861 56.18 | 97,984 50.77 98,949 5538 | 98,699 49.69 99,054 5433
30 97,631 47.70 98,415 51.22 | 96,979 43.67 98,707 49.04 | 97,0056 47.06 98,947 50.58 | 96,369 46.42 98,598 51.32 | 97,526 45.99 98,571 50.58 | 98,058 45.00 98,762 49.48
35 96,854  43.06 98,046 46.40 | 95,797 39.18 98,423 4417 | 96,275 4240 98,621 4573 | 95118 42.00 98,598 46.32 | 96,597 4141 98,384 4567 | 97,182 40.38 98,509 44.60
40 96,250 38.32 97,741 4154 | 94,738 3459 97,786 39.44 | 95,654 37.66 98,353 40.85 | 94,188 37.39 98,399 4141 | 95809 36.73 97,881 40.89 | 96,361 35.71 98,073 39.79
45 95,378 3365 97,098 36.79 | 93,330 30.07 97,230 3466 | 94,525 33.08 97,759 36.09 | 92,933 3286 97,606 36.73 | 94,142 32.34 97,403 36.08 | 95,268 31.09 97,418 35.04
50 93,978 29.11 96,233 3210 | 91,116 25.74 96,326 29.96 | 93,106 28.54 96,816 31.41 | 90,800 28.57 97,185 31.87 | 92,656 27.82 96,282 31.47 | 93,509 26.63 96,308 30.42
55 92,188 2463 95,134 2744 | 87,176 21.79 94,669 2544 | 90,827 2419 94,985 26.97 | 88,852 24.15 94,829 27.60 | 90,404 2345 94,856 26.91 | 90,483 2243 94,409 2598
60 88,964 2043 92,709 23.10 | 82,317 17.93 91,046 21.35 | 87,774 19.95 92,802 2255 | 85554 19.98 91,571 2350 | 87,239 19.21 92,340 2257 | 85990 18.47 91,551 21.71
65 83,287 16.65 88,996 18.96 | 75,193 14.39 85,969 1746 | 81,444 16.31 88,804 1845 | 79,909 16.22 88,763 19.16 | 80,940 1551 88,197 18.51 | 78,488 15.00 86,896 17.74
70 75,414 1313 83,499 15.04 | 64,488 11.37 79,010 13.78 | 75,164 1246 83,455 1447 | 71,711 1278 82,048 1553 | 71,844 1215 82,077 14.71 | 69,006 11.72 80,136 14.02
75 64,042 10.01 74,702 11.52 | 51,065 8.70 68,640 10.49 | 62,647 9.45 74,190 10.97 | 59,743 984 75378 11.68 | 57,870 949 73,076 11.21 | 56,065 8.85 70,209 10.65
80 48,007 7.52 62,171 8.33 35,078 6.53 53,271 7.79 46,744 6.81 59,710 8.02 44,407 738 60,715 889 | 41,745 718 57,880 850 | 38,813 6.67 55708 7.78
85 30,642 5.37 44,072 5.73 19,475 4.75 34,356 5.70 27,116 494 41,630 5.41 28,685 5.05 45174 6.09 | 25660 512 40,318 6.11 21,859 490 37,239 5.39

Stirling West Dunbartonshire West Lothian

Age Males Females Males Females Males Females
X

IX exo |X exo |X exo |X exo IX e)(D IX e)(o
0 100,000 75.68 100,000 79.86 | 100,000 70.74 100,000 77.63 | 100,000 74.29 100,000 78.02
1 99,780 7485 99,752 79.05 | 98,977 70.47 99,307 7717 | 99,733 7348 99,773 77.19
5 99,642 7095 99,752 75.05 | 98,775 66.61 99,238 73.22 | 99,572 69.60 99,740 73.22
10 99,579 6599 99,752 70.05 | 98,718 61.65 99,175 68.26 | 99,512 64.64 99,616 68.31
15 99,406 61.10 99,692 65.09 | 98,666 56.68 99,175 63.26 | 99,454 59.68 99,616 63.31
20 99,243 56.20 99,637 60.13 | 98,167 51.95 98,861 58.46 | 99,299 54.77 99,353 58.47
25 98,786 5145 99,526 55.19 | 97,258 47.42 98,804 53.49 | 98,698 50.08 99,279 53.51 Note : This abridged life table is constructed from the estimated population in 2002, 2003 and 2004 and the
30 98,090 46.79 99,003 50.47 96,271 42.88 98,619 48.59 | 97,936 4545 99,079 48.61 total number of deaths registered in these years. The column headed I, shows the numbers who would
35 97,584 42,02 98,514 45771 | 95,356  38.26 98,325 43.72 | 97,514 40.64 98,959 43.67 survive to the exact age of x, out of 100,000 persons who, from birth, were subject to the mortality
40 96,756 37.36 98,049 40.91 93,953 33.80 97,572 39.04 | 96,689 35.96 98,460 38.88 probabilities indicted by the death records for 2002-2004. Column e, shows the expectation of life, that
45 95,956 3265 97,037 36.32 | 92,205 29.39 96,794 34.34 | 95,748 31.29 97,719 34.15 is, the average number of years of life left to persons aged exactly x who are subject to the 2002-2004
50 94,130 2824 95,792 31.75 | 89,952 25.06 94,929 29.96 | 94,172 26.78 96,192 29.66 mortality probabilities from age x onwards.
55 92,042 23.82 94,555 2714 | 85,802 21.15 92,866 2557 | 91,931 22.37 94,068 25.27
60 88,630 19.64 92,217 2276 | 80,363 17.42 90,117 21.27 | 87,478 18.38 90,910 21.06
65 82,144 16.00 88,215 18.68 | 70,820 14.43 83,970 17.65 | 81,209 1460 86,664 16.97
70 74,042 1247 81,765 1496 | 61,823 11.16 76,975 14.03 | 71,267 1129 79,092 13.35
75 61,417 9.52 72,854 11.48 | 46,839 8.93 66,392 10.86 | 57,182 8.46 68,399 10.05
80 44,609 717 58,361 8.71 33,068 6.61 51,643 8.25 38,397 6.37 52,188 7.40
85 26,685 5.31 42,137 6.10 18,020 5.05 34,366 6.14 20,107 4.90 32,566 5.35

18



Table 4 Abridged life table, by sex, age and NHS Board area, Scotland 2002-04

Scotland Argyll & Clyde Ayrshire & Arran Borders Dumfries & Galloway Fife
Age Males Females Males Females Males Females Males Females Males Females Males Females
X
I, e’ I e’ I, e’ I, e’ I e’ I, e’ I, e’ I e’ I, e’ I, e’ N e’ I, e’
0 100,000 73.79 100,000 79.03 100,000 72.02 100,000 78.52 100,000 73.71 100,000 79.06 100,000 75.22 100,000 79.83 100,000 75.42 100,000 79.59 100,000 74.69 100,000 79.55
1 99,413 73.22 99,572 78.37 99,099 71.68 99,529 77.89 99,385 73.17 99,753 78.26 99,219 74.82 99,492 79.24 99,604 74.72 99,695 78.83 99,251 74.25 99,570 78.90
5 99,293 69.31 99,476 74.44 99,007 67.74 99,451 73.95 99,158 69.33 99,645 74.34 99,044 70.94 99,374 75.33 99,419 70.86 99,498 74.98 99,166 70.31 99,461 74.98
10 99,235 64.35 99,421 69.48 98,929 62.79 99,437 68.96 99,113 64.36 99,613 69.36 98,942 66.01 99,374 70.33 99,419 65.86 99,379 70.07 99,071 65.38 99,397 70.03
15 99,154 59.40 99,355 64.52 98,857 57.84 99,337 64.03 99,073 59.39 99,599 64.37 98,849 61.07 99,374 65.33 99,281 60.94 99,343 65.09 98,972 60.44 99,308 65.09
20 98,817 54.59 99,180 59.63 98,505 53.03 99,080 59.19 98,573 54.68 99,497 59.44 98,741 56.14 99,317 60.37 98,844 56.20 99,221 60.17 98,467 55.74 99,102 60.22
25 98,234 49.90 98,984 54.75 97,762 48.42 98,845 54.32 97,787 50.10 99,241 54.58 97,782 51.67 99,017 55.54 98,171 51.57 98,676 55.49 97,987 51.00 98,817 55.39
30 97,542 45.24 98,758 49.87 96,964 43.80 98,643 49.43 97,182 45.39 98,942 49.74 97,005 47.06 98,947 50.58 97,313 47.00 98,626 50.52 97,317 46.33 98,642 50.48
35 96,742 40.59 98,455 45.01 95,943 39.24 98,382 44.55 96,438 40.72 98,772 44.82 96,275 42.40 98,621 45.74 96,437 42.41 98,408 45.62 96,827 41.56 98,364 45.61
40 95,775 35.98 97,970 40.22 94,826 34.67 97,825 39.79 95,489 36.10 98,385 39.99 95,654 37.66 98,353 40.86 95,670 37.73 97,971 40.81 96,086 36.86 97,902 40.82
45 94,508 31.42 97,280 35.49 93,309 30.19 97,144 35.06 94,235 31.55 97,599 35.29 94,525 33.08 97,759 36.09 94,669 33.10 97,187 36.12 94,874 32.30 97,344 36.04
50 92,671 27.00 96,084 30.90 91,062 25.87 95,974 30.45 92,438 27.12 96,457 30.68 93,106 28.54 96,816 31.42 93,228 28.57 96,024 31.53 93,464 27.74 96,289 31.41
55 89,840 22.77 94,271 26.45 87,260 21.89 94,100 26.01 89,982 2279 94,603 26.23 90,827 2419 94,985 26.97 90,957 24.22 94,471 27.01 91,040 23.42 94,620 26.92
60 85,593 18.77 91,504 2217 82,276 18.07 91,019 21.81 85,868 18.76 91,898 21.93 87,774 19.95 92,802 22.55 87,919 19.98 92,077 22.64 87,789 19.19 92,085 22.59
65 78,470 15.25 87,061 18.18 74,626 14.66 86,239 17.88 79,015 15.17 87,348 17.94 81,444 16.31 88,804 18.45 81,869 16.27 87,654 18.66 81,549 15.47 88,506 18.40
70 68,951 12.01 80,453 14.46 64,859 11.49 79,492 14.18 69,605 11.88 80,657 14.22 75,164 12.46 83,455 14.47 73,968 12.74 81,631 14.85 72,264 12.14 81,816 14.70
75 55,902 9.23 70,622 11.13 51,573 8.81 69,377 10.88 56,048 9.15 70,935 10.83 62,647 9.45 74,190 10.97 62,492 9.62 72,084 11.49 59,430 9.22 71,798 11.40
80 39,946 6.92 56,501 8.28 35,786 6.60 54,611 8.15 39,606 6.91 55,832 8.08 46,744 6.81 59,710 8.02 47,187 6.93 59,585 8.38 43111 6.76 57,902 8.54
85 23,367 5.06 38,850 5.91 19,992 4.83 36,546 5.94 23,264 5.01 37,429 5.83 27,116 4.94 41,668 5.41 27,770 5.02 40,539 6.14 24,813 4.90 40,494 6.13
Forth Valley Grampian Greater Glasgow Highland Lanarkshire Lothian
Age Males Females Males Females Males Females Males Females Males Females Males Females
X
I, e’ I e’ I, e’ I, e’ I e’ I, e’ I, e I e’ I, e’ I e, I e’ I, e’
0 100,000 7427 100,000 79.16 100,000 75.36 100,000 80.38 100,000 71.19 100,000 77.54 100,000 74.48 100,000 79.78 100,000 73.18 100,000 77.99 100,000 75.19 100,000 79.81
1 99,391 73.73 99,620 78.46 99,403 74.81 99,697 79.62 99,391 70.62 99,348 77.05 99,810 73.63 99,740 78.98 99,499 72.54 99,537 77.35 99,515 74.56 99,629 79.11
5 99,328 69.77 99,620 74.46 99,285 70.89 99,595 75.70 99,285 66.70 99,229 73.14 99,693 69.71 99,581 75.11 99,343 68.65 99,495 73.38 99,412 70.63 99,530 75.18
10 99,290 64.80 99,560 69.50 99,233 65.93 99,561 70.73 99,200 61.75 99,208 68.15 99,590 64.78 99,390 70.25 99,324 63.67 99,385 68.46 99,361 65.67 99,492 70.21
15 99,201 59.86 99,506 64.54 99,174 60.97 99,480 65.78 99,133 56.79 99,132 63.21 99,472 59.85 99,365 65.26 99,219 58.73 99,357 63.48 99,305 60.70 99,404 65.27
20 99,004 54.97 99,468 59.56 98,811 56.18 99,274 60.91 98,823 51.96 98,923 58.33 98,953 55.15 99,307 60.30 98,921 53.90 99,135 58.61 99,107 55.82 99,258 60.36
25 98,441 50.27 99,291 54.66 98,229 51.50 99,117 56.01 98,264 47.24 98,759 53.43 98,171 50.57 99,009 55.47 98,323 49.21 98,967 53.71 98,672 51.06 99,128 55.44
30 97,761 45.60 98,999 49.82 97,548 46.84 98,905 51.12 97,464 42.61 98,485 48.57 97,354 45.98 98,779 50.60 97,620 44.55 98,714 48.84 98,112 46.33 98,982 50.52
35 97,086 40.90 98,696 44.96 96,888 42.15 98,585 46.28 96,273 38.11 98,090 43.75 96,652 41.29 98,324 45.82 96,744 39.93 98,362 44.01 97,608 41.56 98,780 45.61
40 96,152 36.28 98,319 40.12 96,021 37.50 98,207 41.45 94,875 33.63 97,452 39.02 95,878 36.61 97,855 41.03 95,761 35.32 97,829 39.23 96,842 36.87 98,349 40.80
45 95,075 31.66 97,464 35.45 95,001 32.88 97,704 36.65 93,163 29.20 96,660 34.32 94,528 32.09 97,055 36.35 94,524 30.74 97,129 34.50 95,806 32.24 97,754 36.04
50 93,276 27.22 96,470 30.79 93,634 28.32 96,557 32.05 90,691 24.93 95,223 29.80 92,752 27.66 95,637 31.85 92,560 26.34 95,965 29.89 94,332 27.71 96,567 31.45
55 90,703 22.92 95,019 26.23 91,444 23.94 95,201 27.47 86,888 20.91 92,880 25.49 90,005 2343 94,041 27.35 89,477 2217 93,823 25.51 91,787 23.40 94,818 26.98
60 86,558 18.90 92,336 21.92 87,879 19.81 92,968 23.07 81,258 17.19 89,510 21.36 86,036 19.39 91,358 23.07 84,901 18.23 90,814 21.27 87,751 19.37 92,169 22.69
65 79,768 15.29 88,106 17.85 81,879 16.08 89,380 18.90 71,775 14.13 83,915 17.61 80,021 15.66 87,465 18.99 77,353 14.76 85,779 17.38 81,322 15.70 88,151 18.61
70 70,567 11.96 81,325 14.13 73,458 12.64 83,897 14.97 60,401 11.32 76,177 14.15 70,686 12.40 82,100 15.07 67,079 11.64 78,814 13.69 72,544 12.30 81,745 14.87
75 56,825 9.25 70,753 10.86 61,138 9.68 75,183 11.42 46,813 8.88 65,517 11.06 58,234 9.52 73,380 11.56 54,097 8.83 67,855 10.50 59,554 9.43 72,878 11.37
80 41,660 6.71 56,234 8.02 44,870 7.28 61,559 8.39 31,999 6.84 51,744 8.32 43,389 6.92 60,416 8.51 37,280 6.69 52,626 7.81 42,864 713 58,690 8.52
85 23,549 4.95 38,334 5.60 27,745 5.23 42,857 5.96 18,294 5.08 35,436 6.00 25,836 4.92 42,152 6.11 20,939 4.95 34,506 5.60 25,541 5.27 41,312 6.05

19



Table 4 (continued)

Orkney Shetland Tayside Western Isles

Age Males Females Males Females Males Females Males Females

X

I e’ Iy e’ I e’ I e’ Iy e’ I e’ I e’ Iy e’

0 100,000 76.49 100,000 80.52 100,000 7417 100,000 80.27 100,000 74.76 100,000 79.37 100,000 72.23 100,000 79.90

1 100,000 75.49 99,236 80.14 98,679 74.16 99,392 79.76 99,414 74.20 99,642 78.66 100,000 71.23 99,476 79.32

5 100,000 71.49 99,236 76.14 98,679 70.16 98,861 76.18 99,298 70.28 99,555 74.72 100,000 67.23 99,476 75.32
10 99,738 66.67 99,236 71.14 98,679 65.16 98,861 71.18 99,268 65.30 99,462 69.79 100,000 62.23 99,476 70.32
15 99,738 61.67 98,992 66.31 98,679 60.16 98,861 66.18 99,120 60.40 99,390 64.84 99,813 57.34 99,275 65.46
20 98,929 57.16 98,992 61.31 98,245 55.42 98,861 61.18 98,767 55.60 99,173 59.98 99,404 52.56 99,275 60.46
25 98,929 52.16 98,992 56.31 96,862 51.17 98,861 56.18 98,258 50.88 98,943 55.11 97,595 48.49 97,953 56.24
30 98,137 47.56 98,629 51.51 96,369 46.42 98,598 51.32 97,644 46.18 98,612 50.29 97,078 43.74 97,953 51.24
35 97,579 42.82 98,361 46.64 95,118 42.00 98,598 46.32 96,781 41.57 98,226 45.47 96,259 39.09 97,953 46.24
40 97,164 37.99 97,053 42.24 94,188 37.39 98,399 41.41 95,818 36.96 97,763 40.68 95,746 34.28 97,092 41.63
45 96,525 33.22 96,388 37.51 92,933 32.86 97,606 36.73 94,718 32.36 97,010 35.97 93,660 29.99 96,917 36.70
50 94,717 28.81 95,937 32.68 90,800 28.57 97,185 31.87 92,824 27.97 95,861 31.38 91,708 25.58 95,134 32.34
55 91,904 24.61 95,706 27.75 88,852 24.15 94,829 27.60 90,640 23.59 94,166 26.90 87,574 21.67 94,445 27.56
60 88,675 20.42 93,913 23.23 85,554 19.98 91,571 23.50 86,729 19.54 91,609 22.58 83,976 17.49 91,171 23.46
65 83,655 16.50 89,895 19.16 79,909 16.22 88,763 19.16 80,291 15.90 87,528 18.51 76,007 14.06 87,751 19.27
70 75,776 12.95 85,237 15.07 7,71 12.78 82,048 15.53 71,446 12.56 81,357 14.73 65,974 10.82 81,822 15.49
75 62,685 10.13 75,097 1.77 59,743 9.84 75,378 11.68 59,148 9.66 71,926 11.33 52,454 7.96 74,433 11.78
80 47,534 7.57 60,723 8.96 44,407 7.38 60,715 8.89 43,415 7.25 58,603 8.34 34,597 5.78 61,930 8.65
85 30,073 5.51 44,374 6.34 28,685 5.05 45,174 6.09 26,514 5.28 41,227 5.80 18,445 3.65 45,619 5.85

Note : This abridged life table is constructed from the estimated population in 2002, 2003 and 2004 and the total number of deaths registered in these
years. The column headed |, shows the numbers who would survive to the exact age of x, out of 100,000 persons who, from birth, were
subject to the mortality probabilities indicted by the death records for 2002-2004. Column e,’ shows the expectation of life, that is, the

average number of years of life left to persons aged exactly x who are subject to the 2002-2004 mortality probabilities from age x onwards.

20



Table 5 Life expectancy at birth! in Scotland 2002-04 by administrative area, with
95% upper and lower confidence intervals (Males and Females)

Males

Expectation Lower 95% Upper 95%

of life at birth
Years
Scotland 73.8
Council
Aberdeen City 74.4
Aberdeenshire 76.3
Angus 75.7
Argyll & Bute 74.8
Clackmannanshire 73.2
Dumfries & Galloway 75.4
Dundee City 725
East Ayrshire 73.5
East Dunbartonshire 77.0
East Lothian 75.6
East Renfrewshire 76.4
Edinburgh, City of 75.3
Eilean Siar 72.2
Falkirk 73.9
Fife 74.7
Glasgow City 69.3
Highland 74.5
Inverclyde 70.3
Midlothian 74.9
Moray 74.9
North Ayrshire 73.3
North Lanarkshire 72.4
Orkney Islands 76.5
Perth & Kinross 76.3
Renfrewshire 71.8
Scottish Borders 75.2
Shetland Islands 74.2
South Ayrshire 74.5
South Lanarkshire 73.9
Stirling 75.7
West Dunbartonshire 70.7
West Lothian 74.3
Health Board
Argyll and Clyde 72.0
Ayrshire and Arran 73.7
Borders 75.2
Dumfries and Galloway 75.4
Fife 74.7
Forth Valley 74.3
Grampian 75.4
Greater Glasgow 71.2
Highland 74.5
Lanarkshire 73.2
Lothian 75.2
Orkney 76.5
Shetland 74.2
Tayside 74.8
Western Isles 72.2

Cl
Years
73.7

73.9
75.8
751
74.0
721
74.8
71.8
72.8
76.3
74.8
75.7
75.0
70.9
73.3
743
69.0
74.0
69.4
741
741
72.6
72.0
75.0
75.7
71.3
745
72.5
73.8
73.5
75.0
69.9
73.8

7.7
73.3
745
74.8
74.3
73.9
75.0
70.9
74.0
72.9
74.9
75.0
72.5
744
70.9

Cl
Years
73.9

74.9
76.8
76.4
75.5
74.2
76.0
731
74.2
7.7
76.3
771
75.6
73.6
745
751
69.6
75.0
711
75.7
75.7
73.9
72.8
78.0
76.9
72.4
76.0
75.9
75.2
74.3
76.4
715
74.8

724
741
76.0
76.0
751
74.7
75.7
714
75.0
73.5
75.4
78.0
75.9
751
73.6

Females

Expectation Lower 95% Upper 95%

of life at birth
Years
79

79.9
80.8
79.4
80.0
79.2
79.6
78.4
78.4
80.4
80.1
80.6
80.4
79.9
78.8
79.6
76.4
79.8
78.1
79.1
80.1
79.1
77.4
80.5
80.2
78.2
79.8
80.3
79.7
78.7
79.9
77.6
78.0

78.5
79.1
79.8
79.6
79.6
79.2
80.4
77.5
79.8
78.0
79.8
80.5
80.3
79.4
79.9

Cl
Years
78.9

79.5
80.4
78.8
794
78.3
791
77.9
77.9
79.8
79.5
79.9
80.1
78.5
78.3
79.2
76.1
79.3
77.3
78.5
794
78.5
771
79.0
79.6
77.7
79.2
78.8
791
78.3
79.2
76.9
77.5

78.2
78.7
79.2
791
79.2
78.8
80.1
77.3
79.3
7.7
79.6
79.0
78.8
79.0
78.5

' The results may vary significantly from year to year, particularly those based on small populations.

21

Cl
Years
79.1

80.4
81.2
80.0
80.7
80.2
80.1
79.0
79.0
81.1
80.7
81.2
80.7
81.3
79.3
79.9
76.7
80.2
78.8
79.8
80.7
79.6
77.8
82.1
80.7
78.7
80.4
81.7
80.3
79.0
80.5
78.3
78.5

78.8
79.4
80.4
80.1
79.9
79.5
80.7
77.8
80.2
78.3
80.0
82.1
81.7
79.7
81.3



7. Notes on Statistical Publications

ENQUIRIES ABOUT THIS PUBLICATION Enquiries should be addressed to:
Statistics Customer Services, General Register Office for Scotland, Ladywell House, Edinburgh, EH12 7TF
Telephone: (0131) 314 4243, Fax: (0131) 314 4696, E-mail: customer@gro-scotland.gsi.gov.uk

NATIONAL STATISTICS This is a National Statistics publication. It has been produced to high professional
standards set out in the National Statistics  Code of Practice and Release Practice Protocol
(http://www.statistics.gov.uk/about_ns/cop/default.asp). These statistics undergo regular quality assurance
reviews to ensure that they meet customer needs. They are produced free from any political interference.

THE NATIONAL RECORDS OF SCOTLAND (NRS) NRS is the department of the devolved

Scottish Administration responsible for the registration of births, marriages, civil partnerships, deaths,
divorces and adoptions in Scotland. We are responsible for the Census of Population in Scotland which we
use, with other sources of information, to produce population and household statistics. We make available
important information for family history. Our website is _www.nrscotland.gov.uk.

OTHER GROS STATISTICS Further detailed statistics produced by GROS are available from the statistics
pages of the GROS website (www.nrscotland.gov.uk/statistics-and-data/statistics/). Statistics from the 2001
Census are on the Scotland’ s Census Results On-Line web site ( www.scrol.gov.uk) and on the Census
section of the main website (www.nrscotland.gov.uk/statistics-and-data/census) .

Information about future publications is provided on the NRS website
(www.nrscotland.gov.uk/statistics-and-data/future-publications). If you would like to receive notification of
forthcoming statistical publications, you can register your interest on the Scottish Executive ScotStat web site at
www.scotland.gov.uk/Topics/Statistics/scotstat/Intro.

COMPLAINTS AND SUGGESTIONS Ifyouare not satisfied with our service, please write to Kirsty
MacLachlan, Head of Demography Division, Room 1/2/7, Ladywell House, Ladywell Road, Edinburgh, EH12
7TF, Telephone: (0131) 314 4242, E-mail: kirsty.maclachlan@gro-scotland.gsi.gov.uk.

We also welcome any comments or suggestions that would help us to improve our standards of service.
RELATED ORGANISATIONS

ORGANISATION CONTACT

SCOTTISH EXECUTIVE (SE): The SE forms the | Ryan Stewart, Office of the Chief Statistician, Scottish
bulk of the devolved Scottish Administration. The | Executive, 3 Floor West Rear, St Andrews House,
aim of the statistical service in the SE is to provide | Edinburgh, EH1 3DG

relevant and reliable statistical information, analysis | Telephone: (0131) 244 0442

and a dvice that meets the needs of government, Fax: (0131) 244 0335

business and the people of Scotland E-mail: statistics.enquiries@scotland.gsi.gov.uk.
Website: http://www.scotland.gov.uk/Topics/Statistics

The OFFICE FOR NATIONAL STATISTICS (ONS) | Customer Contact Centre, Room 1.015, Office for

is responsible for producinga wide range of National Statistics, Cardiff Road, Newport, NP10 8XG
economic and social statistics. It also, for England | Telephone: 0845 601 3034

and Wales, registers life events and holds the Minicom: 01633 812399

Census of Population. Fax: 01633 652747

E-mail: info@statistics.gsi.gov.uk

Website: www.statistics.gov.uk

The NORTHERN IRELAND STATISTICS AND Northern Ireland Statistics and Research Agency,
RESEARCH AGENCY (NISRA) is Northern McAuley House, 2-14 Castle Street, Belfast, BT1 1SA
Ireland’s official statistics organisation. The Agency | Telephone 028 9034 8100

also has responsibility, in Northern Ireland, for the | Fax 028 9034 8106

registration of births, marriages, adoptions and Website: www.nisra.gov.uk

deaths and the Census of Population.

© Crown Copyright. Brief extracts from the Crown Copyright material in National Records of
Scotland publications may be reproduced provided the source is fully acknowledged.

22


http://www.statistics.gov.uk/about_ns/cop/default.asp
http://www.nrscotland.gov.uk/
www.nrscotland.gov.uk/statistics-and-data/statistics
http://www.scrol.gov.uk/
www.nrscotland.gov.uk/statistics-and-data/census
www.nrscotland.gov.uk/statistics-and-data/future-publications
http://www.scotland.gov.uk/Topics/Statistics/scotstat/Intro
mailto:kirsty.maclachlan@gro-scotland.gsi.gov.uk
mailto:statistics.enquiries@scotland.gsi.gov.uk
http://www.scotland.gov.uk/Topics/Statistics
mailto:info@statistics.gsi.gov.uk
http://www.statistics.gov.uk/
http://www.nisra.gov.uk/
http://www.groni.gov.uk/index.htm
http://www.groni.gov.uk/index.htm

	Contents
	1. Main Points
	2. Introduction
	3. Life Expectancy at Birth
	4. Discussion of Results
	4.1 Life expectancy at birth 2002-2004
	4.2 Accuracy of results
	4.3 Comparisons between 1992-1994 and 2002-2004

	5. Notes and Definitions
	6. Further information

